AJI-SHIO® Mother's Day Afternoon Tea Giveaway Contest Terms & Conditions

The "AJI-SHIO® Mother's Day Afternoon Tea Giveaway" ('Contest') is organised by Ajinomoto (M) Berhad ('the Organiser') and will run from 1st May 2024 to 8th May 2024, inclusive of both dates at AJI- SHIO Cooking Facebook and Instagram page.

By entering this Contest, participant(s) agree to be bound by and comply with these Terms and Conditions, which shall form a valid and binding agreement between the participant(s) and the Organiser. The Organiser reserves the right to amend, add or remove any of these Terms and Conditions at its sole discretion without prior notice.

Contest Period -

1. This Contest will commence on 1 May 2024 and end on 8 May 2024.

Eligibility -

- 1. This Contest is open to all Malaysian residents aged 18 and above, except the following groups of persons who shall not be eligible to participate in this Contest: Employees of the Organiser, its subsidiaries, its affiliates, advertising and Marketing agencies, sponsors, and their immediate families.
- 2. Participants must have a valid Facebook/Instagram account.
- 3. Fraudulent activities will be monitored and will lead to disqualification if any is found. The judges' decisions are final, conclusive and binding. No further correspondence will be entertained.

Contest Mechanics & Submission of Entries -

Participant(s) must fulfil all the Contest requirements:

1. Tell us about the most memorable moment you've shared with your mom in the comments section.

Closing date for contest submission is as follows:

• 8 May 2024 at 11:59pm

Winners & Prizes -

All participants will be in the running for the Grand Prize whereby **3 lucky participants** who submit the most creative answers will be selected as the Winners at the end of the Contest.

Prizes -

A pair of Weekend Afternoon Tea vouchers worth RM148 each at THIRTY8,
Grand Hyatt Kuala Lumpur x 3

The judges' decision is final, and no further correspondence will be entertained.

The winners will be announced on The Organiser's Facebook & Instagram page (AJI-SHIO Cooking), on **12th May 2024**.

- FB Page's link: https://www.facebook.com/AJISHIO.Cooking/
- IG Page's link: https://www.instagram.com/ajishio.cooking/

Prize Redemption

The winner is required to provide the Organiser his/her full name, contact number, and email address via Private Messages (PM) on Facebook. If the winner does not revert by **15th May 2024**, the Organiser reserves the right to withdraw the prize from the winner. The Organiser shall not be held liable for whatsoever reason if the winner is not able to be contacted.

Each Winner will bring his/her mother to ONE Weekend Afternoon Tea at THIRTY8 Restaurant, Grand Hyatt KL on 18th May 2024.

The Dining Experience "Event" will be held on **18th May 2024** and the duration is from 12pm to 5pm ONLY. The menu offerings will be fixed by the Organiser & no further addition/changes to the set course menu will be entertained. Winner should inform the Organiser of any dietary restrictions or allergies prior to the event, latest by **15th May 2024 at 12.00 pm**.

All main communication will be served through the Facebook & Instagram page (AJI-SHIO Cooking) ONLY.

All prizes cannot be transferred, refunded or exchanged for cash.

The Organiser shall reserve the right at its absolute discretion to substitute the prize with that of similar value, at any time without prior notice. The value of the prize is correct at the time of printing. All prizes are given on an "as is" basis and are not exchangeable for cash, credit, other items or voucher, in part or in full.

Other Terms & Conditions

By participating in this Contest, participants agree to be bound by this Contest Rules & Regulations, and the decisions of the Organiser:

- 1. All submitted entries will become the property of the Organiser, which subsequently reserves the right to publish the names and videos of winners for advertising and publicity purposes without further compensation or notice.
- 2. All entries submitted must be original and shall not breach any intellectual property rights belonging to any party. The participants shall not pose, distribute, reproduce or submit in any way whatsoever, any materials containing any other party's intellectual property rights, including but not limited to copyrights, or other proprietary information owned by another party without obtaining the prior written consent of the owner of such intellectual property rights or proprietary information. If you believe that your work has been copied and posted in a way that constitutes an intellectual property infringement, please contact the Organiser.
- 3. The participants acknowledge that the Organiser is authorised to process the personal data provided to this Contest in accordance with its privacy policy. The participant's personal data will not be used or disclosed other than for the purposes set out herein.
- 4. By participating in this Contest, participants agree to be bound by this Contest Rules & Regulations, and the decisions of the Organiser.

Data Protection - Personal Data Protection Act 2010 ('PDPA')

By participating in the Contest, the Participants consent for the Organiser including other members of the Organiser's group and the Organiser's service providers who provide administrative and business support to the Organiser and act on the Organiser's behalf ["Authorised Third Parties"] [Collectively "the Organiser"] to process the Participants' personal information provided in the entry submission for purposes of the Contest. This includes disclosing the Participants' name to the general public when the Participants become a winner in the contest by publishing

the Participants' names, photographs and other personal information without compensation for advertising and publicity purposes.

The participant's personal data will not be used or disclosed other than for the purposes set out herein.